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Docketing Division 
Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 
180 East Broad Street 
Columbus, Ohio 43215-3793 

13'̂  Floor 

Re: PUCO No. 08-374-TP-ATA 

The attached revised tariff pages are in response to a Data Request received from Cheryl 
Williams, Telecommunications Specialist. Please refer any questions or concerns to me at 
312-727-0127, 

Respectfully, 

Proud Sponso' of the U.S. Olympic Tearr 
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AT&T COMMUNICATIONS OF OHIO, INC. 
LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE 

SECTION 1 
l̂T REVISED PAGE 1 

CANCELS ORIGINAL PAGE 1 

P.U.C.O. NO. 8 

1. APPLICATION OF TARIFF 

1.1 This tariff applies to the furnishing of Local Exchange Services 
defined herein by AT&T Communications of Ohio, Inc., (hereinafter 
referred to as the "Company" or "AT&T"). Local Exchange Services 
are furnished for the use of end-users in placing and/or receiving 
local telephone calls within exchanges depicted in Section 3. 
Services, features and functions will be provided where facilities, 
including, but not limited to, billing capability and the ability 
of AT&T to purchase service elements from appropriate tariffs for 
resale, are available. 

All telephone companies are subject to the commission's rules for <T) 
minimum telephone service standards (MTSS) found in chapter 4901:1-
5 of the Administrative Code, Customers have certain rights and 
responsibilities under the Minimum Telephone Service Standards. 
These safeguards can be found in the Appendix to Ohio Adm. Code 
4901:1-5-03, which is entitled "Telephone Customer Rights and 
Responsibilities." These rights and responsibilities include 
complaint handling, ordering or changing service, service repair, 
pa3m»ent of bills, and disconnection and reconnection of service. (T) 

AT&T reserves the right to offer its customers a variety of 
competitive services as deemed appropriate by the Company. 

Issued: April 1, 2 0 0 8 E f f e c t i v e : A p r i l 1, 2008 
Filed under authority of Entry issued June 6, 2007 by the Public Utilities 
Commission of Ohio, in Case No, 06-1345-TP-ORD and 08-374-TP-ATA. 

Carol Paulsen, Director 
Dallas, Texas 



AT&T COMMUNICATIONS OF OHIO, INC. 
LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE 

SECTION 2 
1̂'' REVISED PAGE 17 

CANCELS ORIGINAL PAGE 17 

P.U.C.O, NO. 8 

2. GENERAL REGULATIONS 

2.5 PAYMENTS AND CHARGES 

Payments and charges are in accordance with the Ohio MTSS provisions 
as ordered in 06-1345-TP-ORD. 

(D) 

(D) 

Issued: April 1, 2008 Effective: April 1, 2008 
Filed under authority of Entry issued June 6, 2007 by the Public Utilities 
Commission of Ohio, in Case No. 06-1345-TP-ORD and 08-374-TP-ATA. 

Carol Paulsen, Director 
Dallas, Texas 



AT&T COMMUNICATIONS OF OHIO, INC. 
LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE 

P.U.C.O. NO. 8 

SECTION 2 
1=̂  REVISED PAGE 19 

CANCELS ORIGINAL PAGE 19 

2. GENERAL REGULATIONS 

2.5 PAYMENTS AND CHARGES (Cont'd) 

E, Deposits 

The Company may require a deposit of a customer who cannot 
establish a credit standing satisfactory to the Company 
pursuant to MTSS Rule 4901:l-5-13(B)(2)(b)(iv). 

When service is terminated, the amount of the deposit will be 
applied to any indebtedness to the Company for service charges. 
A deposit may be refunded or credited to the customer's account 
at any time prior to termination of service in accordance with 
OAC 4901:1-17-06. In case of a cash deposit, simple interest 
will be paid in accordance with Ohio Administrative Code 
4901:1-17-05. 

The telecommunications provider's tariffed statewide average * (N) 
monthly bill (deposit amount) for a small business customer | 
service for local, long distance, or packaged service. (N) 

F, Returned Check Charges 

In addition to any late payment charges specified in this 
tariff, a business customer will be assessed a $15.00 charge 
for each check, draft, or electronic funds transfer submitted 
by the customer to the Company which a financial institution 
refuses to honor. 

G, Minimum Period Charge 

Except as otherwise noted in this tariff, the minimum period 
for service is one month. When a service is discontinued prior 
to the expiration of the minimum period, the minimum period 
charge will apply. In addition, all nonrecurring charges 
associated with the provision of the service will be billed. 

Issued: April 1, 2008 Effective: April 1, 2008 
Filed under authority of Entry issued June 6, 2007 by the Public Utilities 
Commission of Ohio, in Case No. 06-1345-TP-ORD and 08-374-TP-ATA. 

Carol Paulsen, Director 
Dallas, Texas 



AT&T COMMUNICATIONS OF OHIO, INC. 
LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE 

SECTION 2 
1̂ ^ REVISED PAGE 21 

CANCELS ORIGINAL PAGE 21 
P.U.C.O. NO. 8 

2. GENERAL REGULATIONS 

<D) 

(D) 

Issued: April 1, 2008 Effective: April 1, 2008 
Filed under authority of Entry issued June 6, 2007 by the Public Utilities 
Commission of Ohio, in Case No, 06-1345-TP-ORD and 08-374-TP-ATA. 

Carol Paulsen, Director 
Dallas, Texas 



AT&T COMMUNICATIONS OF OHIO, INC. 
LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE 

SECTION 2 
1̂ ^ REVISED PAGE 22 

CANCELS ORIGINAL PAGE 22 

_ _ ^ P.U.C.O. NO. 8 

2. GENERAL REGULATIONS 

(D) 

(D) 

Issued:April 1, 2008 Effective: April 1, 2008 
Filed under authority of Entry issued June 6, 2007 by the Public Utilities 
Commission of Ohio, in Case No. 06-1345-TP-ORD and 08-374-TP-ATA. 

Carol Paulsen, Director 
Dallas, Texas 



AT&T COMMUNICATIONS OF OHIO, INC. 
LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE 

SECTION 2 
1ST REVISED PAGE 23 

CANCELS ORIGINAL PAGE 23 

P.U.C.O. NO. 8 

2. GENERAL REGULATIONS 

(D) 

(D) 

Issued:April 1, 2 0 0 8 E f f e c t i v e : A p r i l 1, 2008 
Filed under authority of Entry issued June 6, 2007 by the Public Utilities 
Commission of Ohio, in Case No. 06-1345-TP-ORD and 08-374-TP-ATA. 

Carol Paulsen, Director 
Dallas, Texas 



AT&T COMMUNICATIONS OF OHIO, INC. 
LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE 

P.U.C.O. NO. 8 

SECTION 2 
1ST REVISED PAGE 24 

CANCELS ORIGINAL PAGE 24 

GENERAL REGULATIONS 

(D) 

(D) 

Issued:April 1, 2 0 0 8 E f f e c t i v e : A p r i l 1, 2008 
Filed under authority of Entry issued June 6, 2007 by the Public Utilities 
Commission of Ohio, in Case No, 06-1345-TP-ORD and 08-374-TP-ATA, 

Carol Paulsen, Director 
Dallas, Texas 



AT&T COMMUNICATIONS OF OHIO, INC. 
LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE 

SECTION 2 
1̂ ^ REVISED PAGE 25 

CANCELS ORIGINAL PAGE 25 

P.U.C.O. NO. 8 

2. GENERAL REGULATIONS 

(D) 

(D) 

Issued: April 1, 2008 Effective: April 1, 2008 
Filed under authority of Entry issued June 6, 2007 by the Public Utilities 
Commission of Ohio, in Case No. 06-1345-TP-ORD and 08-374-TP-ATA. 

Carol Paulsen, Director 
Dallas, Texas 



AT&T COMMUNICATIONS SECTION 6 
OF OHIO. INC. 9th Revised Title Sheet 

Cancels 
8th Revised Title Sheet 

P.U.C.O. No. 3 
MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE 

CONTENTS SHEET 

APPLICATION 1 
REGULATIONS 1 
INITIAL SUBSCRIPTION 2 
CASUAL CALLING SERVICE 5 
NON-SUBSCRIBER 1010288 SERVICE 6 
LUCKY DOG 1010345 SERVICE 8 
TELEPHONE RELAY SERVICE (TRS) ASSISTED CALLS 10 (N) 
TRANSFER SERVICE FEE 11 
RATE CENTERS OF MISCELLANEOUS COMMON CARRIER (MCC) MOBILE STATIONS 11 
MESSAGES PLACED BY CUSTOMERS WITH DISABILITIES 12 
DIRECTORY ASSISTANCE SERVICE 13 (N) 

PRICE LIST SECTION IMMEDIATELY FOLLOWS SECTION 6. 

Material previously appearing on this page has been moved in its entirety 
to AT&T Ohio Consumer Service Guide located at 
http://www.serviceRuide.att.com. 

Issued: APRIL 1, 2008 Effective: APRIL 1, 2008 

Filed under authority of Entry issued by the Public Utilities Commission 
of Ohio, in Case No. 06-1345-TP-ORD and 08-374-TP-ATA. 

Carol Paulsen, Director 
Dallas, Texas 

http://www.serviceRuide.att.com


AT&T COMMUNICATIONS SECTION 6 
OF OHIO, INC. 2nd Revised Sheet No. 10 

Cancels 
l"'̂  Revised Sheet No. 10 

P.U.C.O. No. 3 
MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE 

TELEPHONE RELAY SERVICE (TRS) ASSISTED CALLS (N) 

L. TRS Assisted calls are calls completed through the TRS established 
by the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio (PUCO). This service 
permits hearing and/or speech impaired customers who use a Text 
Telephone (TT) or its equivalent, to communicate with users of 
ordinary telephones. Communication takes place by relaying 
conversations (voice to TT and vice versa). These calls are 
between party(ies) who must communicate by means of a TT and 
others who communicate by means of an ordinary telephone. 

i. A completed TRS assisted call is rated and billed as a call from 
the originating telephone number (calling station) to the 
terminating telephone number (called station). 

J. Dial station rates less applicable discounts apply to TRS assisted 
calls except where additional operator assistance or special 
billing is requested. In those cases, the applicable class of 
service, e,g,, customer dialed calling card station, operator 
station or person-to-person, rates apply. 

t. The Company shall not be liable for errors in translating, 
transmitting, receiving or delivering messages by telephone, TT, 
or any other instrument over the facilities of connecting 
utilities or through the TRS established by the PUCO, except for 
errors resulting from the gross negligence or willful misconduct 
on the part of the Company, (N) 

Issued: APRIL 1, 2008 Effective: APRIL 1, 2008 

Filed under authority of Entry issued by the Public Utilities Commission 
of Ohio, in Case No. 06-1345-TP-ORD and 08-374-TP-ATA. 

Carol Paulsen, Director 
Dallas, Texas 



AT&T COMMUNICATIONS SECTION 6 
OF OHIO. INC. 8th Revised Sheet No. 11 

Cancels 
7th Revised Sheet No. 11 

P.U.C.O. No. 3 
MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE 

H. TRANSFER SERVICE FEE (N) 

A Transfer Service Fee applies to all completed calls when the 
Customer transfers to the AT&T network from a Local Exchange Company 
network. The Transfer Service Fee is applied in addition to any 
other applicable Service Charges or Surcharges. The Transfer Service 
Fee does not apply to calls to 800 numbers, 900 numbers, calls to 
Select Call Service numbers, calls transferred to an AT&T Operator by 
the Local Exchange Company Operator in a local services resale 
arrangement. 

I. RATE CENTERS OF MISCELLANEOUS COMMON CARRIER (MCC) MOBILE STATIONS 

The rate center of mobile stations served by a MCC with whom the 
Company has made arrangements for the interchange of traffic is the 
wire center of the exchange in which the point of connection of the 
system of the particular MCC is located. 

(N) 

Issued: APRIL 1. 2008 Effective: APRIL 1, 2008 

Filed under authority of Entry issued by the Public Utilities Commission 
of Ohio, in Case No, 06-1345-TP-ORD and 08-374-TP-ATA. 

Carol Paulsen, Director 
Dallas, Texas 



AT&T COMMUNICATIONS SECTION 6 
OF OHIO, INC. 5th Revised Sheet No. 12 

Cancels 
4th Revised Sheet No. 12 

P.U.C.O. No. 3 
MESSAGE.TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE 

MESSAGES PLACED BY CUSTOMERS WITH DISABILITIES (N) 

The following regulations will apply to customer dialed messages 
placed by a customer with a disability who is incapable of speech 
and, therefore, uses a nonvoice telecommunications device for 
communicating over the MTS network. 

A customer who is unable to use a telephone instrument due to a 
hearing and/or speech impairment may apply to the Company for a rate 
discount. The rate discount is applicable to MTS messages 
originating through access provided by only one Local Exchange 
Carrier's residence service designated by the customer, 

1, Certification Requirements 

For purposes of this tariff, the definition of impaired refers to 
those persons with communication impairments, including those 
hearing impaired, deaf, deaf/blind or speech impaired persons who 
have an impairment that prevents them from communicating over the 
telephone without the aid of a text telephone (TT). 

Residential impaired customers or impaired members of a customer's 
household, upon written application and upon certification of 
their impaired status, which is evidenced by either a certificate 
from a physician, health care official or state agency or a 
diploma from an accredited educational institution for the 
impaired, are eligible to receive a discount off their MTS rates 
and, if they utilize telebraille devices, they are eligible to 
receive free access to local and intrastate long distance 
Directory Assistance Service, as described in the Directory 
Assistance Service tariff. 

Additionally, TT lines maintained by nonprofit organizations and 
governmental agencies, upon written application and verification 
that such lines are maintained for the benefit of the impaired, 
are eligible to receive a discount off their MTS rates. 

The written certification must be presented to the Local Exchange 
Carrier which serves the residence of the certified person. 

<N) 

Issued: APRIL 1, 2008 Effective: APRIL 1, 2008 

Filed under authority of Entry issued by the Public Utilities Commission 
of Ohio, in Case No. 06-1345-TP-ORD and 08-374-TP-ATA. 

Carol Paulsen, Director 
Dallas, Texas 



AT&T COMMUNICATIONS SECTION 6 
OF OHIO, INC. 4th Revised Sheet No. 13 

Cancels 
3rd Revised Sheet No, 13 

P.U.C.O. No. 3 
MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE 

J. MESSAGES PLACED BY CUSTOMERS WITH DISABILITIES (CONTINUED) (N) 

2. Rate Discounts 

Upon receipt of the appropriate application and certification or 
verification, the following discounts off basic MTS shall be made 
available for the benefit of the impaired: the Evening/Off Peak 
discount off the intrastate, interexchange, customer dialed, 
station-to-station calls occurring between 7:00 AM and 6:59 PM 
Monday through Friday; and the Night/Weekend discount off the 
intrastate, interexchange, customer dialed, station-to-station 
calls occurring between 7:00 PM and 11:59 PM Sunday through 
Friday, and on New Year's Day, Independence Day, Labor Day, 
Thanksgiving Day and Christmas Day. Furthermore, the 
Night/Weekend discount, plus an additional discount equivalent to 
no less than ten percent of the Company's current, PRICE LIST, 
Day/Peak rates for basic MTS, shall be made available for 
intrastate, interexchange, customer dialed, station-to-station 
calls occurring all day Saturday and Sunday. 

3. Calls Placed Through the Telephone Relay Service (TRS) 

All MTS calls places through the TRS are eligible to receive a 
discount off the MTS rates. The rate discounts are the same as 
those specified in (b) preceding. The discount shall not apply to 
sponsor charges associated with calls placed to pay-per-call 
services such as 900, 976 or 900-like services, (N) 

Issued: APRIL 1, 2 0 0 8 E f f e c t i v e : A P R I L 1, 2008 

Filed under authority of Entry issued by the Public Utilities Commission 
of Ohio, in Case No. 06-1345-TP-ORD and 08-374-TP-ATA. 

Carol Paulsen, Director 
Dallas, Texas 



AT&T COMMUNICATIONS SECTION 6 
OF OHIO, INC. 2nd Revised Sheet No. 14 

Cancels 
1"*̂  Revised Sheet No. 14 

P.U.C.O. No. 3 
MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE 

K, DIRECTORY ASSISTANCE SERVICE **> 

1, General 

Directory Assistance Service, as offered by the Company, allows 
customers to request information from Directory Assistance 
records. Customers may access this service by dialing the area 
code (NPA) for the telephone number desired plus 555-1212. 
Directory Assistance charges apply to all requests, except as 
modified below. Customers are charged when they obtain the 
requested information or when the information is unlisted, non-
published, or no record can be found. Customers are allowed a 
maximum of two requests for information per call. 

2, Exemptions 

a. Customers with Disabilities 

Those customers, with an AT&T approved certification, having a 
visual or physical disability that prevents use of a telephone 
directory are exempt as a reasonable accommodation associated 
with their disability from the charges for Directory 
Assistance calls for up to and including 50 calls per monthly 
billing cycle. This exemption applies to calls billed to one 
residential telephone line per certified customer and applies 
to Directory Assistance calls for personal use only. Calls in 
excess of 50, where billing is available, will be billed the 
tariffed Directory Assistance charges. 

b. Calls from hospital and skilled nursing home rooms are exempt 
from the Directory Assistance charge. The term "skilled 
nursing homes" applies to those nursing homes that provide 
around-the-clock professional nursing care. 

c. Calls placed from public, semi-public telephones are exempt 
from the Directory Assistance charge. 

3, Credit Allowance 

Credit is given for poor transmission, cut-offs, when given an 
incorrect telephone number, or inadvertent dialing of calls to 
Directory Assistance. To receive the credit, the customer must 
notify a company operator or business office of the problem 
experienced. 

Charge# Refer to the PRICE List 

(N) 

Issued: APRIL 1, 2008 Effective: APRIL 1, 2008 

Filed under authority of Entry issued by the Public Utilities Commission 
of Ohio, in Case No. 06-1345-TP-ORD and 08-374-TP-ATA. 

Carol Paulsen, Director 
Dallas, Texas 



AT&T COMMUNICATIONS 
OF OHIO, INC. 

PRICE LIST 

MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE 

SECTION 6,PL 
Sheet No. 1 
9th Revision 

A, NONSUBSCRIBER SERVICE CHARGE 

Class of Service 
- Dial Station 

Per Call 
$3.50 

B, INITIAL SUBSCRIPTION 

DIAL STATION SERVICE RATE SCHEDULE 

- Per Minute Usage Rates 

Day/Peak 
$.35 

Evening/Off Peak 
$.31 

C. NONSUBSCRIBER 1010288 SERVICE 

DIAL STATION SERVICE RATE SCHEDULE 

- Per Minute Usage Rates 

Night/Weekend 
$.27 

Day/Peak 
$.35 

Evening/Off Peak 
$.31 

Night/Weekend 
$.27 

D. LUCKY DOG 1010345 SERVICE 

The following rates and charges apply: 

Rate Per Minute 
Or Fraction Thereof 

Dial Station 

TRANSFER SERVICE FEE 

Per Call 

DIRECTORY ASSISTANCE 

Per Call 

$.10 

$0.75 

$1.99 

Connection Charge 
Per Call 

$.30 

(N) 

(N) 

All other material previously appearing on this page has been moved in its 
entirety to AT&T Ohio Consumer Service Guide located at 
http://www.serviceguide.att.com. 

Issued: April 1, 2008 Effective: April 1, 2008 

Filed under authority of Entry issued by the Public Utilities Commission 
of Ohio, in Case No. 06-1345-TP-ORD and 08-374-TP-ATA. 

http://www.serviceguide.att.com


AT&T COMMUNICATIONS SECTION 1 
OF OHIO, INC. 9th Revised Sheet No. 9 

Cancels 
8th Revised Sheet No. 9 

P.U.C.O. No. 3 
MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE 

GENERAL REGULATIONS 

B. CUSTOMER OBLIGATIONS (Cont'd) 

2. Payments (Cont'd) 

e. An administrative charge of $25.00 is applied to the 
residential customer's bill respectively for each occasion 
that a check, bank draft, or electronic funds transfer is 
returned for the reason of insufficient funds or no account. 
When a local exchange company provides the billing function on 
behalf of the Company, the local exchange company's return 
check charge applies. 

f. The customer may be required to make a deposit of $62.00 (for 
residential customers) to be held as a guarantee for the 
payment of service charges. When service is terminated, the 
amount of the deposit will be applied to any indebtedness to 
the Company for service charges. A deposit may be refunded or 
credited to the customer's account at any time prior to 
termination of service in accordance with OAC 4901:1-17-06. 
In case of a cash deposit, simple interest will be paid in 
accordance with Ohio Administrative Code 4901:1-17-05. 

g. Initial Contract Period (T) 

An initial contract period applies to all services and 
facilities provided for a customer. The initial contract 
period begins the day following the completion of the 
installation of service facilities. 

The initial contract period for all services and facilities is 
one month unless otherwise specified in this paragraph. 

Initial Contract 
Period 

Key selective signaling (on voice 
communicating equipment) Ten years on 

same continuous 
property 

AT&T 800 READYLINE One Day 

Issued: APRIL 1, 2008 Effective: APRIL 1, 2008 

Filed under authority of Entry issued by the Public Utilities Commission 
of Ohio, in Case No. 06-1345-TP-ORD and 08-374-TP-ATA. 

Carol Paulsen, Director 
Dallas, Texas 


